RESOL	UTION	NO.		

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF N OCEAN AVENUE FOR THE HAMMERHEAD PRODUCTIONS FESTIVALS AT THE BEACH AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach Parks and Recreation Department is aggressive in bringing events to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach Parks and Recreation Department and the Community Services Department is in the process of permitting Hammerhead Productions events at the Municipal Beach. Each event will carry a separate permit application with separate fees and review to insure proper preparedness for each event; and

WHEREAS, staff is requesting the authorization to temporarily close N Ocean Avenue behind the Ocean Mall for the events on the various dates and times listed below. This is to provide for safe access to the mall and event space in the case that all events are successfully permitted; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

- **SECTION 1**. The dates and times of closure of North Ocean Ave. behind the Ocean Mall are:
 - 1) August 31 and September 1, 2019 from 7 a.m. until 9 p.m.
 - 2) November 8, 4 p.m. until 10 p.m., November 9, 7 a.m. until 10 p.m. and November 10, 2019 from 7 a.m. until 7 p.m.
 - 3) December 13, 4 p.m. until 10 p.m., December 14, 7 a.m. until 10 p.m. and December 15, 2019 from 7 a.m. until 7 p.m.
 - 4) January 17, 2020, 4 p.m. until 10 p.m., January 18, 7a.m. until 10 p.m. and January 19, 2020 from 7 a.m. until 10 p.m.
 - 5) February 8, 2020, 4p.m. until 10 p.m., February 9 from 7 a.m. until 10 p.m. and February 10, 2020, from 7 a.m. until 7 p.m.
 - 6) March 27, 4 p.m. until 10 p.m., March 28, 7 a.m. until 10 p.m. and March 29, 2020 from, 7 a.m. until 7 p.m.

SECTION 2.	This	Resolution	shall	take	effect	upon	its	passage	and	approva	ıl by
the City Council.											

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	.2019

RESOLUTION NO Page 2			
APPROVED:			
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON		
ATTEST:			
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIR PRO TEM		
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON		
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON		
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON		
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		
SECONDED BY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY		
T. MCCOY:	DATE:		
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:			
S. LANIER:			
J. BOTEL:			
D. LAWSON:			